FCIC-M13 14 - 1 RY 2004
April 7, 2005     Exhibit 14      FCIC-M13
(INSURANCE IN FORCE RECORD – TYPE 14)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos

(0052 & 0053) and Arizona Grapes  (0052).
If coverage or price election percents vary by
type code within a crop, multiple 14 records
are required.  See Exhibit 14-1.  Edit with
ADM2. For crops with more than one sales
closing date, type code may be required for
determining eligibility based on sales closing
date.
Must be zeros if not required.
12 Practice Code 38 3 9(03) If coverage or price election percents vary by
practice within a crop, multiple 14 records are
required.  Edit with ADM2.  See Exhibit 14-
1. For crops with more than one sales closing
date, practice code may be required for
determining eligibility based on sales closing
date.
Must be zeros if not required.
13 Coverage Flag
41
1
X(01)
Required; Must be:
C = Catastrophic “Cat” Coverage
A = Additional Coverage
For Revenue Assurance, CRC and
GRIP must be “A”.
14 Type 14 Key Reserve 42 34 X(34) Space Reserved for Additional key data
required in the future or for other record
types.  Must be spaces or blanks.
15 Record Number 76 3 9(03) Must be > zero and unique within a Crop
Policy.
FCIC-M13 14 - 2 RY 2004
April 7, 2005     Exhibit 14      FCIC-M13
(INSURANCE IN FORCE RECORD – TYPE 14)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos
Size Picture Field Edits
16 Late Processed Flag 79 2 9(02) Late Processed Status; Must be:
00 = Timely-Processed
01 = Company Approved Late-Filed
        Application
02 = Company Delayed
03 = Agent Delayed
04 = FCIC Delayed
05 = Alternative Crop (Coverage Flag must
         equal “C”)
06 = Fall type not planted, changed to Spring
        type.(New 14 must be submitted with
        Spring type.  Available for Wheat &
        Barley only.)
07 = Subsequent Application for multi-
        county
08 = Multiple 14’s submitted (allowable
        crops Exhibit 14-1)
09 = Successor-in-Interest
10 = Revised Coverage Level, Market Price
        Indicator or Price Election Factor
17 Fund Designation Flag 81 1 X(01) Required; must be one of the following:
A = Assigned Risk Fund
C = Commercial Fund
D = Developmental Fund
If  “A” or “D”, must match accepted Type 9
record
18 Fee Prepayment Flag 82 1 X(01) Must be:
P = Fees prepaid before due date.
Blank = No Prepayment
Cannot be ‘P’  if Coverage Flag = “C”.
19 Common Information
System Flag
83 1 X(01) Reserved.  Pending participation procedures.
20 Administrative Fee
Exception Flag
84 1 X(01) Must be:

numeric.
52 Multi-County Reference
Type Code
234 3 9(03) Enter the type code of the policy to be
referenced for multi county edit.  Must be
numeric.  Required only for CA Grapes (0052
and 0053) and AZ Grapes (0052); else zero
fill.
53 Seed Cycle Code 237 1 X(01) Required.  If Acreage Report Date is in
October 2003 = ‘F’.
If Acreage Report Date is between February
and September 2004 = ‘S’, all other dates =
‘F’.
Fresh Market Crops in FL (0044, 0083, and
0086, plan 50) = ‘S’
Raisins = ‘F’
Nursery and Fl Fruit Trees = ‘F’
In dual counties (where there are Spring &
Fall acreage reporting dates) will default to
‘S’ unless you send the type or practice that
would correspond to ‘F’.  Wheat, type 011,
should be reported as ‘F’.
For the ‘WO’ option (Wheat & Barley),
acreage reporting dates may be different so
the option code must be reported for correct
ADM lookup..
54 LFA Calc Date 238 8 9(08) RMA internal use only.  Latest acreage report
date for the crops reported in the same
batch/seed cycle code used to calculate Late
Filed Acreage Reduction.
55 Agent’s Signature Date 246 8 9(08) Required for all crops.  MMDDCCYY.
Cannot be greater than the submission date.
Cannot be less than year of 1981.
56
Filler
254
86
X(86)
Must be spaces.
FCIC-M13 14 - 8 RY 2004
April 7, 2005     Exhibit 14      FCIC-M13
(INSURANCE IN FORCE RECORD – TYPE 14)
Format/Edits
Field
No.
Field Name Begin
Pos
Size Picture Field Edits
57 Ineligible SBI Share
Reduction Percent
340 4 9(01)V9(03) Internal Use.   Will be populated with total
share reduction of all Ineligible SBIs.
58 Ineligible Tracking
Validation Flag
344 8 X(08) Internal Use.  Must be spaces.
59
LSR Reduction Flag
352
2
9(02)
Internal Use.  Must be zeros.   Late Sales
Reduction identification flag:
Code “00” = No Reduction (accepted less
than or equal to the LSR Lockdown Date)
Code “01” = 1% Reduction (accepted after
LSR Lockdown and up to the transaction
cutoff date for the week containing the 60th
day after the SCD)